## Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 4, 2005

## SENATE BILL NO. 2106 (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) (At the request of Job Service North Dakota)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 3 of section 52-01-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to exchange of information between job service North Dakota and other state agencies.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 3 of section 52-01-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

3. The bureau Job service North Dakota may provide workforce safety and insurance, the labor commissioner, the driver's license division of the department of transportation, the department of human services, the department of commerce, the state tax commissioner, and the North Dakota occupational information coordinating committee with information obtained pursuant to the administration of the North Dakota Unemployment Compensation Law unemployment insurance program, and may enter into interagency agreements with those entities for the exchange of information that will enhance the administration of the unemployment insurance program. Any information so provided may be used only for the purpose of administering the duties of workforce safety and insurance, the labor commissioner, the state department of commerce, the state tax commissioner, and the North Dakota occupational information coordinating committee furnished pursuant to this subsection or pursuant to interagency agreements authorized by this subsection is to be used for governmental purposes only.

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2106.

Senate Vote:Yeas44Nays3Absent0House Vote:Yeas91Nays0Absent3

Secretary of the Senate

Received by t	he Governor at	M. on	, 2005.
Approved at _	M. on		, 2005.

Governor

Filed in this c	office this		day of _	,	2005,
at	o'clock	M.			

Secretary of State